

**S246911**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

JUSTIN KIM,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

REINS INTERNATIONAL CALIFORNIA, INC.  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Appeal from the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division Four,  
Case No. B278642  
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles,  
Case No. BC539194  
Hon. Kenneth R. Freeman

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND  
[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE, INC.,  
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION,  
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA AND  
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE – LA IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT JUSTIN KIM**

---

Cynthia L. Rice (SBN 87630)  
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL  
ASSISTANCE, INC.  
1430 Franklin Street, Suite 103  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 267-0762  
Facsimile: (510) 267-0763  
[crice@crla.org](mailto:crice@crla.org)  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc.

Javier J. Castro (SBN 306294)  
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL  
ASSISTANCE, INC.  
145 East Weber Avenue  
Stockton, CA 95202  
Telephone: (209) 946-0605  
Facsimile: (209) 946-5730  
[jcastro@cral.org](mailto:jcastro@cral.org)  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc.

Amagda Perez (SBN164486)  
California Rural Legal Assistance  
Foundation  
2210 K Street, Suite 201  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-7904  
Email: [aperez@crlaf.org](mailto:aperez@crlaf.org)  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
California Rural Legal Assistance  
Foundation

Laboni Hoq (SBN 224140)  
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING  
JUSTICE - LA  
1145 Wilshire Blvd., 2nd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 977-7500  
Fax: (213) 977-7595  
Email: [lhoq@advancingjustice-la.org](mailto:lhoq@advancingjustice-la.org)  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* ASIAN  
AMERICANS ADVANCING  
JUSTICE - LA

Saveena Takhar (SBN 300630)  
Staff Counsel  
Consumer Attorneys of California  
770 L Street, Suite 1200  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Consumer  
Attorneys of California

Aaron Kaufmann (SBN 148580)  
Leonard Carder LLP  
1330 Broadway, #1450  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* California  
Employment Lawyers Association  
(CELA)

**TO THE COURT, THE PARTIES, AND THEIR  
ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	7
II.	ARGUMENT .....	10
A.	PAGA Serves Primarily As an Enforcement Mechanism, Empowering Workers to Sue for Labor Code Violations on Behalf of the State.....	10
1.	The Labor Protections Enforced Through PAGA Have Their Genesis in the Constitutionally Recognized Need for General Labor Protections.	11
2.	PAGA Is Critical for Addressing Systemic Underenforcement of Workplace Protections, Which Harms Workers in the Underground Economy Most Profoundly. ....	16
B.	By Causing Appellant Kim to Waive His Right to Enforce His PAGA Claim in Order to Recover His Earned Wages, the Court of Appeal’s Decision Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Ruling in <i>Iskanian</i> .....	19
C.	Dismissal of the PAGA Claim Was Not Required by Any Construction of the Statute or California Standing Law Applicable to PAGA Actions. ....	23
1.	The Lower Court’s Construction of the PAGA Standing Requirement Is Inconsistent with the Express Language of PAGA and Undermines Its Fundamental Purpose.....	24
2.	Standing Principles Under California Law Are Broadly Construed When Considering Actions Brought in the Public Interest.....	29
III.	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion* (2011) 563 U.S. 333..... 14

### State Cases

*Arias v. Superior Court* (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969 ..... 9, 10, 16, 17

*Bartholomew v. Heyman Properties, Inc.* (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 1955) 281 P.2d 921 ..... 14

*Bd. of Soc. Welfare v. County of Los Angeles, supra*, 27 Cal.2d. ..31

*Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court* (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004  
..... 14

*Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.* (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 489.....9

*Cal. Drive-in Restaurant Assn. v. Clark* (1946) 22 Cal.2d 287, 29511

*Gentry v. Superior Court* (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443..... 14, 21

*Green v. Obledo* (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126..... 32

*Grosset v. Wenaas* (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1100..... 30

*Ignacio v. Caracciolo* (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 81 ..... 20

*Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court* (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690  
..... 14

*Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC* (2014) 59 Cal.4th .....9,  
..... 10, 14, 15, 16

*Kim v. Reins International of California, Inc.* (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th  
..... 24, 26, 28

*McKenzie v. Ford Motor Co.* (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 695 ..... 20

<i>Moore v. Indian Spring Channel Gold Mining Co.</i> (1918) 37 Cal. App. 370, 376 (1918).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 109414	
<i>O'Brien v. Dudenhoeffer</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 327 .....	29
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 34 Cal.4th 319.....	13
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553 .....	25
<i>Unzueta v. Ocean View School District</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 168929	
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th .....	30
<i>Western Indemnity Co. v. Pillsbury</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 686.....	13
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531 .....	9, 16

**State Statutes**

Lab. Code § 90.5 .....	16
Lab. Code § 204 .....	26
Lab. Code § 205 .....	26
Lab. Code § 206.5 .....	26
Lab. Code § 226.7 .....	27
Lab. Code § 1194 .....	13, 14
Lab. Code § 1197 .....	27
Lab. Code § 1198 .....	27
Lab. Code § 2699 .....	11, 25, 27, 28, 30
Lab. Code § 2800 .....	13
Lab. Code § 2804 .....	13

Civ. Code § 3513.....	13
Code Civ. Proc. § 998.....	15,19
Code Civ. Proc., § 1858.....	25
Code of Civ. Procedure § 526a.....	30, 31, 32
Code of Civ. Procedure § 1085.....	31, 32

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., Art. XIV § 1.....	11
--------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

<a href="https://www.dir.ca.gov/letf">https://www.dir.ca.gov/letf</a> .....	21
Labor Enforcement Task Force (LETF) Home (Nov. 2008), p. 2 ..	17
OBM, at pp. 13–14 .....	11, 16
OBM, at pp. 24-26 .....	26
Stats. 2003, ch. 906, § 1.....	17
